..
o E e . ,

¢ p .
1o

zﬂ NA 7",
F R
Rewin "
Lo

v
v

A ' . TN L,

oo . B | .

A N :
o Ty ' y ;

e . o . |t

. ‘ fE ) ) A .

“" ' N T R . .

. . to N o S
c - ° + N

L + N . . E a0

b
ot

»
W
o

7703
pecision.No. - — o | R
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA . '

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY for .

Authority: (a) to Increase Its Gas '

Rates to Offset Higher Costs Occasioned , o
by &n Increase in the Rates of the Application No. 51567 ‘
Suppliexrs of Out=-0f-State Gas to the : (Filed.Decembgr[19;11969)-
Pacific Lighting Utility System, : ‘ S
(b) to Continue the Advice Letter  Phase I ~- Paxrts (a) and (b):
Procedure for Tracking Increases in ~ Of Authority Sought - -
Puxchased Gas Cost Based on Federal = ) 'As Set Forth In Title:
Power Commission Dockets Nos. RP70-11 ) . S IR
and RP70-19, and (c) for a General

Increase in Its Gas Rates.

(Appearauces are listed 1n.Appénd£x$A)

OPINION IN PHASE I

By concuxrently filed-Applicqtfqps Nos. 515@?:an4f515§8i -f
Southern Califormia Gas Companf«(sbcﬁl)-andits éffiliate; Sbutﬁéf#l‘
Coumnties Gas Coﬁpany of California (SoCounties), se¢k adth6:£ty,to
increase their xates for gas sexvice. | _;1 o /
| These applications have beeﬁconsolidhtgd?fbr hea#;ng;éndf
‘ companiﬁn deéisions and the authorizations soughc*dtvided £nto~two 
phases. In Phase I applicant and SoCountiea séek r;t§1£nc:eqses td-'
offset higher gas purchase costs. In<PhasgII-:héy”seakigéﬁe:@lj ]
increases in r;tes. | - H > | ) :_:,* :
Six days of public hearing relating to Phagg'I'Wergfhéldt o
in Los Angeles before Examiner Main duriﬁg the peridd;df Febru;ry
24, 1970 through March &4, 1970, Oral argument &as.p%ésgﬁcéd‘dh’h
March 6, 1970 and, upon its conclusion; ?hase;Iibf;thg§e appliég#ions 
was taken umder sﬁbmission. The he#riﬁg‘in PhgséIlicommén¢é3f5‘7 '
April 8, 1970. R '

[
P
e

w L




A-51567 1R

This decision applietitovPBase I in the‘aSovetentitled”t‘
gpplication in which phase the need for rate relief -arises from
Dockets.Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19 before the Federal Power Commission :
(FPC). 1In Phase I, Southern California Gas Company thus requcsts. \

(1) Anthorityito increase its rates on April 13 1970 so- as’
to yleld $11,656,000 of additional annual gross reveuue based on
.test yeax 1970 in order to offset the increased cost: of gau it
purchases from EI Paso Natural Gas Company-(ElPsso), the so—celled
El Paso basic increase in Docket No. RP70-11 and the related effect
on tke cost of California gas purchased from Pacific Lighttng
Service Company (PLSC) '

(2) Authority to further increase its rates on June 16 1970
30 as to yield $12, 127 Od% of additional annual gross revenues based
on test year 1970 in order to offset the increased ‘cost of gas -
purchased from PLSC attributable to the xncreased cost of gas from
Transwestern Pipeline Company (Trenswestern), the so-called
Transwestern basic increase in Docket No. Rr70-a9 and to the releted
effect on the cost of California gas. |

(3) Authority to continue an Advice Letter procedure, estab-‘t
lished in relation to FEC Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 by Decisimn
No. 76068 dated:Augnst 26, 1969 in Application No. 51055 for
tracking increases in purchased gas cost- based on.Dockets Nos.
RP70-11 and RP70-19. | o

(4) Approval of its method‘ofvcalculeting‘end‘diStribﬁtiné‘
possible refunds to its customers, whlch coulid. result upon

determinztion of just and reasonable rares under Dockets Nos.:
RP70-11 aud RP70-19. B

L/ Based on Exhibits Nos. 21, 23 and 26.

- =2~




A-51567 IR

Docket No. RP70-11

On October 13, 1969 El Paso flled wmth FPC fn Docket ,

No. RP70-11 a notice of its incention to increase its rates by‘up
o 4.42¢ per Mcf above the level effective on September 17 1969. ‘
Of this total imcrease, 3. 16¢. per Mcf is based on claimed increases |
In costs other tham purchased gas’ (El Peso basic. increase), and the
remaining 1.26¢ per Mcf is attributable to the estimated maximum ’_‘”
1ncrease ia the cost of El Paso—s purchased gas.to December 41 1970
(El Paso tracking increases). o _:_‘.,‘3", o

| By order issued'November 12, 1969’1# this;dodket}fEPCyf: L
suspended El Paso's basic rate increese‘until April 13 1976 on;“.
which date El Paso has the right to increase its rates above the ) o
then effective level by 3.16¢ per Mcf. Specifmcally, on that date, .
the rates and charges for gas applicent purchases under El Paso's
Schedule G can be Increased as shown below. |

EI'PaSo Rateg per Mcf

Zxfective Effective Imcrease |
12-25-69 o0 |

Demand Charge - §$ 3.002 $3.755  $0. sss)acieqexeoragf_" ;
CommOdlty Chaxge 22 02¢ . 23 00¢ ‘ 0 98‘¢)Load Factqr‘f“,_: L

*Exclusive of any tracking increases filed in FPC Docket
No. RFP69-20 which become effective after 12-25-69.

The November 12, 1969 order autborized”zlmPaSo“tcffurther~-
increase its rates om short notice from time to time as necessary to
reflect increases in its cost of purchesed gas up to an. additionel |
1.26¢ per Mcf. This authorizatlon is effectlve for the perxod Aprxl
13, 1970 to December 31, 197C. An overlap of up- co 0. 70c-uer be

of El Paso tracking - inc:easee, however, exists under authormzatlons




A-51567 LR/NB *

in Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP70-11. In the formeridbeke£~t1~?aso?isj.]*;T

authorized to continue its tracking,only untxl April 13 1670 and to'
the extent amounts within the ovexlapAare made effective in Docket

No. RP69-20, thke tracking available in Docket No. RP?O—ll is reduced |

commensurately.

Docket No. RP70-19

Crn December 1, 1969 Transwestern fxled wzth FPC'xn Docket D T
No. RP70~19 2 notice of its intention to increase Its rates for |
sales made to PLSC by up to lle per-Mcf ‘gbove the—level to become
effective on December 25, 1969. of this total tncrease, 6 92¢ per
Mef is based on claimed 1ncreases in cost other than purchased gas .

(Transwestern basic increase), and- the remainxng,d OSc per Mcf ms :

attributable to the estimated maximum increase in Transwestern s cost”v -

of purchased gas through December 31, 1970 (Transwestern tracking
increases). o

By order issued January 13 1970 in thxs docket FPC |
suspended Transwestern's basxc rate increase until June 16, 1970 on
which date Transwestexrn has the right to inmcrease its rates above thei
then effective level by 6.92¢ per Mcf. Specxfically, the rates and |
charges for gas PLSC purchases under Transwestern s CDer rate can \~D‘D

be’ xncreased as shown below.

Transwesternvkatesﬁgg;'Mcf~”*

Effective: “Affective -h,_‘,Increasec“frﬁ}V

12-25-69 | 6-16-70

Demand Charge 10.75¢ 16,006 5.25¢)6.92¢ @1ooz>r
Commodity Chcrge 21.33¢ 23. OO¢* R 1. 67c)Load Factor

*Dxclusive of any trackxng 1ncreases cxled in F”c ;‘7-;
Docket go. RP6S~27 wkich become effective after -
12-25-69. | B




- A~51567 LR

The January 13, 1970 ordexr authorized Transwestern to 1r-p.
further increase its rates om short notice’from time to time as 'T
necessary to reflect increases of cost of purchased gas up” to an:
edditional 4.08¢ per Mcf. This authorization is effective For the :
period Jume 16, 1970 to December 31 1970, In amount it reflects
an overlap of the full 4.08¢ per Mcf with authorizations granted by
FPC in Docket No. RPG9-27 Any amount cracked in Docket No. RP69-27
from January 1, 1970 to Jume 16, 1970 will reduce the amount of

tracking that can’ take place in Docket No. RP70-11 'so that che
total will rot exceed 4.08¢ per Mef.

The increases in gas costs to applicanr and its affiliates o

as result of Dockets Nes. RP?O-II and RP70~19 are contingent
inereases: subject to possible reductions and refunds depending on
rate levels ultimately fowmd to be just and xeas oneble by FPC
Increased costs of out-of-etate gas as res ult of Dockets
Nos. RP70-11 and RP7 0-19 also directly affecc the cost of Californ.e—id;
source ges which PLSC purchases from producere under 1ong,term
contracts. Under such long.term contracts che price paid by PLSC is
determined by reference to the price paid by applicant ‘end its
affiliates for out-of-srete gas received at the Califoruie border.
PLSC renders resale natural gas service o applic“n* and

SoCounties, the distributingscompanies, under 2 cost of servuce
tariff. '

Surmaxy of Earnings

Tor Phese I the staff sponsored Exhibit No. 15 which sets ‘f"'

forth swumary of ecxmings for test yesz 1970 for arplrccnt,‘“‘
SoCountres and PLSC separately and for che three companres as a

group, sometines designated herein as Pacific LrghtrnglUtility
System. These earnings summeries together- with rates of return found

-5a




4.51567 /NB.

TABLE 1
SWMARY OF EARNINGS ~ TEST YEAR 1970

Assurep no inoreases in the vrices for yas purchased in year 1970
( and no federal incors taxgsurg arges 4 97

' 1Pacifi tpacific Lighti ity!
t Item . t30Cal Gas qupgu¥}3000unties Gas_Comgggxg?go flo L%§QB§E§A§erviqesi ° éﬁé&ggg-Uti;' y:

(Dollars in Thousands)

- _Net Revenue

- Rate Base

. Bate of Return
: .. Zone of deasonableness '
- - Deolsion NQ- e

Operating Revenues
Gas Sales
Other
Total

Operating Expenses

Production
Storage

Transmission
Pistribution

Customer Accounts
Sales

Administrative & General

Subtotal

. Depreciation ,
Taxes ‘

Total operat,ing Exp.

‘ $366,112.

4,172

48,901
o5

.-"1175 ;629

2,088

- §190,9

1,233

370,583

i

4,919
29:100
15,079

) l°;369
25,821

249,876

- 155, 6%2

5 ’ 981
i

5,695
12,193

717 (£ 717

155,12
‘."{;293
3,32

2,597

793a176

513, 1%

1 ,29:,'

288,536

18,561

’32183—'

162,339

3,528
5,039

339,580
! ,003

w,z%

690%

6.76-6.96%
ww

232,156
- 27'3;&?'7

6~h3%

| ',_fs 66-6.86%
Casizs

Coeuh

55!53’* y
s

606908




A.51567 LR/NB *

to be within the zone of reasomableness io the 1969 rate proceedtngs‘ _7

have been reproduced in Table 1 on the preceding page.

Increases in the prices for gas purcbased in year 1970
and federal income tax surcharggf were excluded for the purpose of
these earnings summaries. Thus they represen: the staff's evalu- _
ation of the earnings positions of applicant’ aud its affiliates in
test year 1970 on a basis which permits comparison with the zone of
reasonableness found by the Commission tn Decisions Nos. 75428
75429 and 76066, and sexve as a measure of wbether or not the
increases in rates sought in Phase I are justrfied

Inasmuck as the rates of retumm devcloped by the staff
in these summaries fall within the zone of reasonableness previously;
found by the Commission, applicant and its affiliates forego |
contesting in Phase I the staff's.estimates of revenucs, expenses
and rate base and stipulate to-these summaries of earnings for ﬂ
purposes of Phase I only. Nonme of the parties took exception co the*
adoption of these earﬁingsssummaries_for Phase I. | | |

As can be seen from Table I, applicént's'rate of rotﬁrn of{
6.90 percent in test year 1970 assuning no increases in the cost of
gas it purchases in 1970 falls within rates of return of 6.76 to
6.96 percent which we found to be vithin the zone of reasonableness ‘
in Decision No. 75429 dated March 18, 1969 in Application No.
50713. Accordingly we are of the view that applicant s earniogs o
position should not be allowed to deteriorate through the impending'
substantial increases in purchased gas costa—in 1970 Inv -

2/ Recouped by a billing fsctor gs,provia'a for 15 appIICant ~Tate
sckedules. _ o




A-51567 LR/NB %

 Decision No. 76068 dated August 26, 1969, m Applfcat:ton No.-SlOSS
we viewed applicant's earnings position sfmxlarly~fn relation to |
further increases in purchased ges costs in 1969.

Revenue Requirements

In Tables,z through 6 which follow, the revenue requirementM; o

Or gross revenue increases needed to offset gas cost increases are
shovm as developed oun the baSis used by applicant, on the stsff basis'a
and on the adopted basis. Differences arise under the three bases
ouly in the treatment of increases in cost of California gas.
Califormia gas and its level of cost considered reasonable in test
yeaxr 1970 for rate~fixing purposes will be discussed hereinafte
Table 2 applies to the El Paso basic increase fn Docket
No. RP70-11, which becomes effective April 13 1970 The adopted
annual required revenue offset based on test year 1970 amounts to
$11,491, OOO and is $165,200 lower than applicant s estimate. A;
comparison with the staff estimate would be more appropriate in
connection wmth Table 6 fnasmuch as the staff treatment of increases
in California-source gas applies to all El Paso and Trsnswestern '

basic and tracking increases in Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19
collectrvely.




TABLE 2

Cost of Gas Increases and Regquired Revenue Qffset Resulting From
El 'ago Basic Increase in Docket No. RP 70-11
~ Test. Year 1970

Systen Total Increases __Adopted Incruases
: Gas ' Systenm ' : e
Cost of Gas Increases Purcheses Staff Applicant Total PLS SoCal
) nles ofHcE  M$ ¢McE M§ u$ us o _u
El Paso 573,987 3.16 18,156 3 16 18,156 18,156 . 10,412
Transwestern 273,452 - - - - - '

Total Out of State 847,439 2,14 18,156 7.14 ;3,156 - 18,156 - 10,412

~ California Gas
‘Long Term - Annual 15,666 .37 58 2,13 334 - -
- Monthly 114,885 1,67 1,918 1,28 1,476 - - 1,47¢ 1,476
Pesking & Emergency 16,205 1,52 246 1,24 202 - ' "202.
Other _ 29,381 - - ~ - - -
Total California - 176,137 © 1,26 2,222 1,14 2,012 1,678 1 618 . :
Total Gas Purchases ' 023 576 1,99 20,378 1,97 20,168 - - 19,834 1 678 10 412—f 7 744

Effect of Cost of Gas Increases

_PLS Increase to soCal & SQCOS . : ] o . : - (1,680) 94 . 136
. Total SoCal & SoCos Gas Cost Increase : . 19,836 . - 11,356 - 8,480 -
. Total Revenue Required to Offset Increase in Cost of Gas : o 20,154 . '111 538 8 616
2 -~ Net Increase in Exchange Revenue due to Higher Border Prices ‘ ' o(8s) S (&7) (3?)
. Gross Revenue Increases Needed to Offset Gas CQat Increases ” o L .f’ll 491 8 579

Total Sales ~ M2cf = R . | 022,92 s 430 448 562
: Average Rate Increase Required to Offset - ' N - ' S T R
El Paso Basic cOSta Increase i/“('}f o-cqo_- reresie (,’.qlqnllt!D‘I_TD\O’!OVVQQIJ_V{!"UC‘Q_O‘I:O_! o ' - 1.530¢ o . .QO¢ 1 91¢

3
,

e @

| A.51567 /N

(Red Figoro)




| £.51567

Cost of Gas Increcases

El Paso
Transwestern
Total Qut of State

California Gas:
Long Term - Annual
- Honthly
: ?eaklng & Emergency
Other

Total Caltfornia _
Total Gas Putchasea

TABLE 3

Cost of Gas Increases and Required Revenue Offsct Resulting From
Transwestern Basic Increase
In Docket No. RP 70-19
Test Year 1970

Systekaotal Increases 2dopted Incieases

Gas , 7
Puxchases Staff _Applicant PLS SoCal 9Co8

et ofMcE  M$ o/McE  _M§ M My

573’987 . - - . - .
273,452 6,92 - 18,93% . 18,939
847,439 2.23 18,939 18,939

153666 - * - J 354 ) - -
114,885 - . 1,546 o 1,546
16,205 - - L3 210 210
29,381 29 (29) - - (29)

176,137 (.02) (29)" 8 2,081 1,72 1,727
1,023,576  1.85 18,910 2,05 21,020 - 0,666 20,666

Effect of Cost of Gas Increase

"Total Sales - Hch

'if'Average Rate Increaae Required to Offset Transwystern O
Basio Gas Cost Increase -;gyk

. .:PLS Tncrease to SoCal & SoCos ) f o S . (20,687) - 11,865 . 8,822 =
.. - Total SoCal & SoCos Gas Gost Increase o A S 20 687' 11,865 8.822
... Total Revenue Required to ‘ '
-2 Net” Increase in Exchange Revenue ‘due to Higher Border Prlces : B e (77)

Offset Increases in COst of Gas 7 : »‘_21 018 S ;'jL12 ?5 8 963
| R (3&)
20,961 : ,‘_J£3_12 012 :8_029

cf ..!ll.l‘l‘.'.'!".'!"!.'l.l"'I".’l"l..l".'

2'O$¢ R B 2 09¢

(Red Pigure)

1, 022 992 | {' o 51"430{5448 562 “ -



TARLE 4

Cost of Gas Inereaseé and Required Revenus Offset Resulting From
Fl Paao Tracking Increase in Docket No, RP 70-11
Test Year 1970 .

System Totel Increases 'Edopteq_Jncrdaggs
Gas System ' ,

Cost of Gas Increases _ Purchases Staff - Eglicant _ Total PLS "~ SoCal
M ef ¢/Mef M$ ¢fMcf - US ' H$ , -H& Hy

_El Paso 573,987 1,26 7,232 1,26 7,232 . ' - 4,083

Transwestern 213,452 -~ = - - : I, A e
Total Qut of State - 847,439 0.85 - 7,232 Q.85 7,232 7,232 - - 4,063

. California Gas : : : . _
Long Term ~ Annual - 15,666 83 130
- Honthly 114,885 S .90 374
Peaking & Emergency 16 3205 ' 48 - 78
Other o 22,381 ‘ - -
‘Total California - T176,13T ' T W64 782 52 , S
Total Gas Purchases X 023 576 o .71 7 232 .18 8,014 652 - 4,063 3,169

thfect of Cost of Gss Increace

" - PLS Increase to SOQal ¢ SOCOS
B ,—Total SoCal & SoCos Gas’ Cost Increase
.. .Tetal Revenue Required to foset Inctease ln Cost of Gas 4

C 367 . 286
4,430 0 3,455
T 6 501 -{j~3 510

“T(26) T (13)

R  },6£069 Revenue Inorease Needed to offset Gas Cost Increases : ’. s ';»: R ‘r;i:' ,485 ;.7 3 497 -
Total §ales - Mief LT T 1, 022 992 o 574 430 448,362
- Average Rate Increase Required to. offset ' o : S

A5l567/m T

E}.m '.PraCk].ng Gas co3t Increase - d/‘,{cf,‘."_""'4"rf ""lvllfiliﬂolglqti ,77.-.!'-";" A_ 0 78¢ | l' o g 0 78¢ 0‘78¢ ’

- (Red Figure)




TABLE 5

Cost of Gas Increases and Required Revenue Qifset Resulting From
Transwestern Tracking Increase
In Docket No, RP 70-19
. Test Year 1970

_Systen Total Yacresses Adopted Increases

Cas

Cost of Gas_Increases Purchases Staff Applicant V ] PLS 'Socal __ Socos

Hlce ¢/MCE _ My ¢/Mcf _M§ _K§ MM

" El Paso 573,987 -
Transwestern 273,452 4,08 11,157 11 157
~ Total Qut of State 847,439 1,32 11,157 32 1}, 157

California Gasg _ '
Long Term - Annual ‘ 15,666 : . 208 ' -
= Honthly 114,885 ‘ - o719 911 , 9211
Peaking & Emergency e 16,205 : - 0. 124 : 124
Other 29,381 12y - (72) g 2y (72)

Yotal Galifornis 176,137 ~  (,04)  (72) 0.66 1,171 | 963
Total Gas Purchases 1,023,576 1,08 11,085 1,20 12,328 12,120

_ Effect of Coat of Gas Increase .

. PLS Increase to SOGal & SGCs o _ ' S - (12,132)_ : LA 5 316

»3'erQtal Socal & SoCos Gas . cost Increase . ‘ oo i 12,132 A ] e,fr»s 316

" Total Revenue Required to Qffset Increases in Cost of Gas ' : : 12,326 . 6,9 ‘if'ff5 401
.- ‘Net Increase fn. :Exchange Revenue Due to Higher Bordeér Prices o (85) e {28) (20)
: ";,;Grqss Revenue Increase peeded to Offaet Gas coa; Increasea S - o 12 281 ) r';f_ﬂfﬁ 15"‘5 381

- e e N N i .

. Total Sales - Hch SRR - ?: N “;:,:. '-‘ L _ ',i,f,f,i;o??s?92}“ "”“}:;; 7:: 30 , 453 562'/{-'.
o :,_'Ave;age Rate Increase Requlred tQ Offset Transwestorn o - Ce i e ’ IR SO |
"V‘.—._'-ffr'»‘l‘l“aCkingGBS CQStl IncreaSQ -7' mcf ‘t!!ll’!)!'!lil"""."""'"."..'.'.""V’L.'.‘.-,.“'l:-"'z(k.‘

- (Recx _‘risv(ra ~

A 51567 /B *‘b N




L5567 '_ZNW/NB;’ -

TARLE 6

Cost of Gas Increases and Required Revenue QOffset Resulting Pronm
All El Paso and Transwestern Increases Including Basfc and Tracking

In Docket Nos, RP 70-11 & RP 70-19
: Test Yeax_ 1970

System Total Increases

Gas

" Cost of éas Increases Purchases Staff _Applicant

_Hef ¢/Mcf _ M$ ¢/Mcf M3

~

. El Paso 573,987 4,42 25,388 4,42 25,388
‘Trangwestern 273,452 11,01 30,096 11,01 30,096

Total Qut of State 847,439 - T6.55 55,484 6.55 55,484

California Gasy ‘ : :
Long Tern ~ Annual 15,666 37 - 58 6,55 1,026
~ Monthly - 114,885 1.67 1,918 3.92 4,507
Peaking & Emergency ' 16,205 1452 246 3,79 614
Qther 29,381 = (101) - (101)

Total California 176,137 o ;LQZO'f'Z;IZI' 3,43 6,046
Total Gas Purchases - 1,023,576 =~ 5.63 57,605 7.‘6;90 61, 530

Effect of Cost of Gas inerease
PLS Increases to SoCal & Squs

-

;i3_Tota1 SoCal & Socos Gas Cost Increage
: ;,’;iTotal Revenue Required to foeet Increases in Cost of Gas
. Net_ Increase in Bxehange Revenue Due to H(gher Border Prices
- 3Groas Revenue Increases Needed to foset Gas Cqst Increasea ,

»f:fj}TQtal Sales ~ n’ of ‘ ' Lo
1/;1Average Rate Increase Requ!red tq Offset all El Paso and Transwestern

Gas Gost Increase - ¢/Hcf.

. (Red Figure)

Adopted Prospective Increascs

System
Total

PLS

M
25,388
30,036

M3

 5$:484

4,507

“s14
(101

5,020
60,504

60,540

- 61509

235

61,274
l 022 992

S 99¢

Socal

p—

SoCos~

L

M

10, 913

- 10 913 o

'.714 475

19,992
34,467

© 10,913

15, 160 -

7. 26,013
,&;;26 490

104 -

26,386 ¢

BRI




A=51567 LR

Teble 3 applmes to the Irenswestern basie increase in .
Docket No. RP70-19, which becomes effective June 16 1970. The |
adopted anoual required revenne offset for applmcant based on test .
year 1970 amownts to $12,012, coo and is $115 000 lower th&n
applicant's estimate. ‘ _ _

Table 4 applies to the El Paso trackingeincreases in
Docket No. RP70-11 which can beeome'effeetive from time to tlme on
short notice in the period April 13, 1970, to December 31 1970
The annual required revenue offset besed on test year 1970 eould
reach $4,485,000, which is $77,000 1ower than applic&nt s estimate.
There is no assurance, however, that any ‘such tracking filings by
EL Paso will actually occur and the adopted figure thus represents
tkhe ceiling up to which applicant may track cost of gas increases
based on actual El Paso tracking increases in said docket under an-
Advice Letter procedure to be provided hereinafter. e |

Table 5 applies to~prospeet£ve Transwestern tracking
increases in Docket No. RP70-19. The adopted annual required
revenue offset for applicant based on test year 1970 could. reach
$6,900,000, an amount $118 000 lower than applicant's estimate.
Tke adopted figure reflects the maximum potential of tracking
increases in Docket No. RP70-19, and therefore represents the

ceiling up to whick for said docket,applicant may apply Ph°‘44Yi°° -

Letter procedure for tracking rate‘increa$e$5to-be'prorided“hereé"
cer. . S . o

In Table 6 the results of Tables 2 through 5 are. summarized
and show that on the adopted basis the total required annual revenue

offset for applxoaet basod on test yeaxr 1870 reaches $34 883 000




. - .
» .

A~51567 1R

1f the maximum potemtial of tracking tncreases'actuelly:occursfes]”'
rate filingdi This compares,with en'estimete,by‘applicantfof,"
$35,363,000. -

California Gas

Tke substantial differences in Table 6 between estimates by
applicant and by staff totalling $3, 925 000 for cost of gas increases
of Pacific Lighting Utility System arise from the treatment ngcn
inereases in cost of Callfornia-source gas. This brings us’ to=the
major contested issue in fhase I1: What is the reasoneble*cost‘of
this gas in test year 1970 for rate~fixing purposes? At the. centex
of controversy are the costs of California produced gas to PLSC Te=
sulting from border pricing provisions of long term contracts £or
basic gas and from such provisions of contracts for peaking_ges.

Our concern is with test year 1970, bdt'some?beckground'
councerning past actions taken by the Commiesion on cost o£~California¥
souxce gas for rate-fixing_purposes‘proﬁides perspectiée.~ Aléo;
sone earlier Commission decisions were the subject of considerable
testimony and argument fx this proceeding. | ‘

Starting with the 1960 rate cases of SoCal (SS.CAL PUC 57)
and SoCounties (58 CAL PUC 27), we note that purchases of Celiforniaf '
source gas were made from producers by'both,dxstributing companieq
and by Pacific nghtrng Gas Supply Company, mow PLSC under then
recently pegotiated long term contracts with border prictng pro-
visions. These pricing provisions resdlted inta«unit‘price.iﬁcrease
within the test year ending June 30, 1961, and, with respect to .he '
purchases from Caleornia producers vy the distrtbutxng companies
the Commission adopted as reasomable for the test year, and tne

test yeaxr only, the costs which resulted from the pricing provisions
contained in the gas purchase contracts.

~15=




A-51567 1R

Tn the 1962 rate case of Pacific Lighting‘casysupply‘,:(
Company (59 CAL PUC 610) the Commission adopted substantisl downwaxd
adjustments to applicant's gas coste, comsistent ﬁith finding |
“that the long-term contracts and-applicant'é poliéyfo£~févoring
California produced gas, even when volumes of lowe:'priééd‘out-of-
state gas are available, combine;to‘tncreasethe-estimatéé;éqst_Ofg
applicent's gas in the test §ear." ' The CémmisSi;ﬁ'ﬁsdeia1ﬁu§Béf95“ '
further findings including: VE ‘ -

It was imprudent and not consistent with the public
interest for applicamt to undertake to bind itself
to pay a price for gas beginning January 1, 1962
whick jumped from 29 cents per Mcf to 34.47 cents per
Mef, or by a 5.47 cents per Mcf, without any demon-
strated increases in the producers' cost of producing
the gas and without any other reasomable economic
Justification.” and "It was imprudent and mot consis~
tent with the public interest for applicant to tie
the price of Califormia produced gas to a formula
preclud applicant from effectively bargaining
with California producers in the future as corditions
and circumstances change.” and "The border price
formula for California produced gas is unreasonable
in that such price changes as would occur thereundex
would not be within the control of either applicant
or this Commission but would be the result of tariffs
filed in 2nother jurisdiction by corporations
operating in other states, based on factors and
conditions prevailing in other states, and applicable
to gas produced in a state other than Cslifornia.”

In Decision No. 75429 dated March 18, 1969 in Application
No. 50713 and in Decision No. 76068 dated August 26,‘1969fiﬁ“' ‘
Application No. S10S5 the Commission adopted as reasonable fox test
year 1969 gas costs for the Pﬁcifié Lighting Utility ‘ system»which 
included substamtial increases in the cost of Caiifornia;prédﬁted;'
gas resulting from border pricing provisions. in thé%longft;rmf_.'
contracts with California producers. In test‘yeat 1969;”3§d"¥§f

that matter for the past several years, ﬁearly 3il{supplies"65f

basic gas available to the Pacific Lighting Utility System have been .




A.51567 NB *

In test year 1970 all available supplies of basfc gas will

continue to be.used'to a high level and the ioadefactorxoffburchssestkr‘

of out-of-state gas supplies uillfapproach 100'pereent;  Mbreouer;r”
it may be difficult to maintain the recent levcl of service to
large<interruptib1e customers, notwithstanding substant al short- A
term supplies vhich are to be acquired from Paoific Gas and Electrie'
Company (PGE&E). The general gas supply situation is such,that at
the present time the two out-of—state suppliers of the Pacific
Lighting Utility System axre not offering to serverthe System;with '
any added- 1ong-term increments of gas supply. | .

Over recent years the volumes of gas purchased by PLSC
from Southern California souxces heve shown a sﬂight deelinxng

trend. In test yeax 1970 four-fifths of the gas to~be purchesed

undex the long-texrm contracts will be easinghead gas and the bolouce-,"

gaswell gas. Most of the. casingheao gas is obtained at tne tailgatetc
of processiug plants and 1s of satisfactory_quality and pressurelto;“
be taken into the Pacific Lighting Utility:Systeu_"The*estimsteQV“.
welghted average heating value of California-source gas isfi;OSQ?Btuf .
and compares favorably with an.estimsted'weigﬁte&7average~ofisiifi”
Pacific Lighting Utili*y System sources o‘ below about 1 065 Btu."
The long-term contracts between PLSO and California gas
producers bave a normal term of 35 years and commit to PLSC the
producers primary gas supply‘within certain areas whether known
at the time of execution of the contracts or thereafter discovered
Such primary gar supply excludes gas retained by the producer for

his own use, either as fuel or. reed stock in the produciug_fie‘d

S !
o




A.51567 LR/NB *

in his refinery, or in his or an affiliate's petrochemical or other
industrial facility. In this connection exchange service, 1:Lm:£ted 4
to one-~half the gas offered for rece:tpt into the system and subJect .
to curtailment to serve firm customer requ:!.rements i.s provided _
The contracts do not provide for any specif:‘.c quantity of: gas to be
delivered by the producers in any given year » but all volumes offeredi
by the producers are taken ( o |
Since the Commission rendered its Decision No. 63706 -
(59 CAL PUC 610 supra), PLSC has renegotiated' near1y790~percent by
voluwe of the gas purchased wmder the long term contracts. The
border pricing provisions of the renegotiated 1ong term contracts
provide for the appl:.cetz.on of a "monthly" border price formula
wbick contrasts with an "annual" formula in use for the rema:’.ning
oxiginal-type long term contracts. Both formulas utilize thc L
weighted average price per Mef of. out-of-state gas purchased by |
applicant or its affiliates at the Cal:r.fornia-Arizona border, usingt
100 percent load fector amd 14.73 pounds per square :(;r.ch absolute

pressure at 60° Fahrepheit temperature.

The "monthly" formula provides for redetermination of the
border price on the first of the month next following‘that in whichf_“

change in the tariff rates for volumes of out-of-state gas occurs.“
If such change is temtative in that it has oot been made finally
effective by the Federal Power Commission, then only 60 percent of
the change is used in computing: the new border price. A.t such t:[me '
&s this change is fully adjudicated and made f:’.nally effective by
the Federal Powcr Com..ssion, then a subsequent *ecomputetion of

the border prices made not énly to reflect a new tar:i.ff rete but |
also to adjust for the monies paid dur:(.ng the pe-iod when 60 percent
of the change was applicable to the end that dur:tng such period the

California producer will have been paid the rate as finally : _,  N o
ad;ud:.cated | P ‘ o -
-18<




. ° “ ! ' ' .’ ' N T ’
s . L
.

A.51567 BJ/NB *-

' The "annual” formula provides. that the bonder prxce is
computed January lst of ecach year and reflects: the tariff rates andwl‘
velumes in effect oo that day. In recognition ‘of the fact thet
there could be a delay between the time that am. increase tariff
rate being subject to refund is £irst collected ‘and the final

determination by the Federal Powex Commission of a fair and Teason-
able rate, there was built into the annual border price formula a .
~ delay factor such that if an increase subgect to refund went xnto ‘

effect duxing the last six months of the year,_thenlsuch increase
‘would not be used in the compntation1ofothe bo:oer‘prioe-on_thef
subsequent Javuary lst. Thus if such an Increase'wereffitst :
collected, subject to refund, on July 1lst it would not be’ used in o
computation of the border price until 18 months later on. January lst. f
In test year 1570 approximately 1060“billion cubic feet
of gas is estimated to be purchased by applicant and'i*s affxllates
from all sources. Of this total nearly 165 billions of cubic feet o
ox 15.5 pexcent is estimated to be California-source gas.‘ “For' the
test year the relative shares of these supplies oy-sources and thei_ -
unit costs are: , =
Test Yeax 1970 (Tncluding Tracking) |
% of Total Unit Cos

Sunplier or Source Purchases eMef - ¢f Btu

EL Paso | QSAenx%sz.gass o
Transwestern 58 4320 45T fﬁe'f,j“&rg
PE | B T

Federal Offshore | 11 27000 24 91

California-Soucce Gas:
Long term contracts—-Annual Formula

1. 38.70% 35;76?',
Long term contracts-Monthly Formula\l&.
I
1

346,77 32,08
42,54 39.26°
.30 62 28250

ol

Peaaing contraets-Border Price
- Related
All otner California Gas

ot

-

* Reflect incresses outside test year.;

-19-

-




A.51567 NW/NB *

The adjusted unit cost for test year 1970 recommended

by the staff axe:

California-Source Gas: Y, .'¢/M23tu
Long term contracts-Annual Formula 32,52 30 00
Long term contracts-Monthly Formula - 32.52 30. 00
Peaking contracts-Border Price o _

Related ° 39.79 36 71
. These are the adjusted costs which result in the difference of
$3,925,000 between estimates by applicant and by staff pointed out
at the outset of the discussion concerning California gas.-
Approximate pric 2s paid in 1969 by other bnyers of
California-produced gas are: ‘ . o
Supplier - - Purchaser g/M?Bgu
Atlantic Richfield So. Calif. £dison 32.51%

Calif. State Lands Comm. Long Beach Municipal o
Gas Departuent ' 27.05**

Signal Long Beach Municipal ‘
Gas_Department. _ 30.14**

Verious PG&E 3000
* For assured volumes delivered at Edison's Mhndnlay
Plant. E%tlmated wmit cost for 1970 (includmng tracking)
'38.00 ¢/M<Btu xelated to border price.
*% Indire ctly related to border price.

Applicant and its affillates contend that by any value
standard the estimated prices for 1970 under its.contracts with
Califorxnia prodncers are reasonable, that PLSC's expenditures
under the contracts are prudent that lonv term.contracts with
border pricing provisions are in keeping with reasonable and
praetic&ble value concepts and that they represent the best means

~ of procuring the unregulated California produced gas in the |




A.51567 NW/NB *-

. circumstances confronting the Pacific Lighting Utility System.‘. ‘

~ The staff maintains that there i3 no direct relationship"'
between the border price and the reasonable price of California-
source gas and that other considerations also affect the'valne oﬁf
California-source gas. The staff witness recommends tnat{e_nnite
cost of 30 cents per MZBtu, as shown in an above1tabulation;vbe_
used for basic purchases for the type of gas purchaSed'nn&erllong N
tern contracts. This Is zquivalent to 32352¢ per be”for‘beeic"l'
purchases and 39.7% per Mcf for. peaking gas now related to. the
border price. His ‘recommended basic unit cost represents a judg-'ﬁ‘
ment determination which took into consideration thc border price,i
the obligation placed on purchasers or snppliers concerning
requirements relative to delivery of gas,-the<gathering_and
procesoing requirements, the location of delivery pointé‘and”the‘
delivery pressures. Decisions Nos.‘63706 75429, 76068 and 76746 :4,
(supxa) and the history and level of prices for California gas |
were taken into consideration as well. |

The cities of Los Angeles and San Diego support the

position of the Commission's staff on California-source gas cost.
The Califormia Gas Producers Association and the California | |
Taxm Bureau Federation support the position of - applicant and its,
affiliates. The California Mhnufacturers Association and San
Diego Gas and Electric Company stress that the California‘gasvtol
be purchased under long term contracts using the ennualrborder ;_‘
price tormula will not undergo any increases in price relating to B
jy{ed Doc&ets Nos. RP?O-ll and RP70-19 within the test year 1970




A.51567 NB *

Based oun the evidence we find that‘preferentiel?tnﬁesfoff -

California-source gas do not have an'unreasonable”inpact'onﬁgaS”'
costs of the Pacific Lighting Utility System in test yeer‘1970tend'
that the actusl prices to be xeached in 1970 for Callfornia-source
gas purchased by PLSC do not yield an unreasonable cost of thls
gas for test year 1970. Such prlces exclude increases whnch result“ﬁ"
under the long-term contracts using the "annual® border prlce
formula from FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19 as those increases o
cannot occur during the test year. Further the "annual" bor&er
price formula continues to be sub;ect to wany of the same xnflrmitzes
as found by the Commission in Decision No. 63706 (59 Cal P. U’C. 610)
The cost of Califormia gas, excluslve of. purchases from: PG&E, to
PLSC adopted as reasonable for test year 1970 (including traekzng)
amounts to $60,21),000 and lncludes cost of gas increases of _
$5,020 OOO resultrng, as shown in Tables 2 through 6 from FPC ‘
Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19. This should: not be construed
however, in any way as 2 fmndzng of reasonableness for rate-fix;ng
purposes of the pricing provisions contained in’ PLSC's California-'_
souxce gas purchase contracts oY as to the reasonableness of
preferential takes of such gas, except for the test year. h

The long~term ccnt‘acts with border prmclng prov1smons "‘

have come about under complex conditions of gas procuxement.‘ =




A.51567 NE/NB *

ﬁlemenzs of the procurement problem includé gémpetitién_fbr’gas |
supplies in the absence of price-tegulation ofﬁpﬁoducéf'sgies'aﬁd- _
gas system economics of serving intertuptible IQads;éf'rhequntraqgs :
. remain controversial, especially with the'advenﬁfof,thé-ééécaliéd :
| "tracking increases" and the repeated filings £Qr-basié'in¢réases;’.
and the buxden of proof ofreasonableness_offthe’cost'éf;ga§ w;;; _ |
conﬁinue to rest, and properly so,:upon,applicéntféndhi;é;affiifg;es;infg;

Advice Letter Proceduras

. To provide appiicant with timely rate‘reiiéf fé$p§nSivéf ,
to tracking increases f£iled in Dockets Nos. RP7Q~ilvandeP70-19*\'
by =1 Paso and Transwestern,'an'adviée 1ettef‘procedufe; similé:?‘
to the Ope established in Decision No. 76068 supra, will be
authorizéd‘by our order hereiun. This\advice'letéer p#cceddfg"

must conform to the following requirements:.

1. Compliance with General OrderﬂNo;‘96-A‘except Section
VI, Procedure in Filing Increased Rates. '

2. Advice letter filings not to be made more frequéntly;
than at 15-day intervals.. ) . o

3. DNotice period for each advice letter filing not to be
‘less than 15 days. (If any £iling is techmnically _
defective, a new £iling should be made and be subject:
to & new period of not less than 15 days.)

3/ Findings by the Commission in Case No. 7132, Commission Investi-~
gation of Natural Gas in California (60PUC 348, 649), include:
17. The Supreme Couxrt of this State has held that, absent
proof of dedication to the public use or the enactment by the
Legislature of appropriate.legislation, 2 producer of natural
gas in California may not be directly regulated. by this - .
Commission. 18. 'The direct regulation of sales of California-

' produced ratural gas for resde and of sales for industrial use,
except those sales of natural gas to be used for the production
or gathering of hydrocarbon substances, will make more effective
She regulation and supervision by this Commission of gas ceorpox-
ations and amy other publiic utility selling, transporting, | ‘
transmitting or consuming naturali gas. 19. The Commission's
present rate-making powers over gas distributing utilities do
zot supply the total solution to theproblems facing this
Commission in its attempt to protect the public from unjust
and unreasonable costs of California-produced natural gas.™

“23=




- . st
- L} . ! . N
. .- : ) .
. - . -

©A.51567 NW/IB *

' f . oW e
4. Advice letter filings to be served om all: appearances -

in this proceeding except applicant, its affiliates

and the Commission staff. = o

Revised rates made effective_ﬁhdértthis advice letter
procedure must conform to the foilowing requiréments:

1. Adjustments in applicant's rates.limited to those
occasioned by rate changes, up to a net tracking
inerezse of 1.26¢ per Mcf, filed by El Paso on
or before December 31, 1970, based on FPC Docket
No. RP70-11, or by rate changes, up to a net
tracking increase of 4.08¢ per Mcf, filed by
Transwestern on or before December 31, 1970, based
on FPC Docket No. RP70-19. ' '

Such adjustments to be comsistent with the adopted
increases: set forth in Tables 4 and S herein and with
appendix D to this decision and to be distributed to
rate schedules serving the various customer classes

in accordance with the rate spread adopted hereinafter.

Revised rates resulting from such adjustments to be-
come effective for service on or after the date the
change in El Paso's or Transwestern's rate becomes

effective or 15 days after £iling, whichever is.
later. ‘ T

Spread of Rate Inereases

The remaining contested issua is thé spread“o£‘the -
required increases in gross revenues in Phase I amon37£héf¢i333e§"
of service. Applicent sud thé chmission“staff proéoSe-siightly; ‘
different rate s?reads but both are'dérived'from;ﬁhé-sﬁréééé“fbﬁﬁd |
fair and reasormable for increases in grossvrevenues:to-offget thé"
effect of increased.ﬁurchased gés.cos:s f&t'teét yeariéGQﬂiﬁjDeQi;f 
sions Nos. 75429 and 76068, supra. Thé.Célifbrnig Mbnufaéiu:er#IT
Association, Union Carbide Corporaﬁion’and’Califdfpia;Férm;ﬁﬁfeaﬁ -
Federation uxge a-uniform'peréentage iﬁcrease'dfarévenuéfba$i§ ;
which would‘maintainfthe~presen: reveﬁue-relétionéhié.betﬁééﬁ‘éus-
tomer groups. The City of Los Angeleéuéuppdrts the fété;éﬁ;éaé-   ”
p=oposals of the Commission étsff, as does the'so§t§ethéiifb:ﬁial'

Edison Compary in addition to supportirg thdséféff;pﬁiicaﬁ;g;”

=26~




A.51567 Nw/NB *

For Phase I it is clear that the indicated and reasonable
course i3 to follow closely the basis of the spreads authorized in ”
the decisions cited. Accordingly'we find the following spread of
increases to applicant‘s classes of service to be just and

reasonable in Phase I.

Basic Inereasas

Authorized Revenue  Authorized Revenue:
Increase related to Increase related to
4-13-70 Zl Paso 6-16~70 Tracswestern

Basic Increase Basic Increase
Classes of Service A ¢ [Mcf M /th

Firm Natural Gas _ 7,413 2.71 7,750 2 83
Gas Engine 74 2.00 77 2.09
Regular Interruptible 2,752 2.00 2,876 . 2.09 -
Stm. Elect. & Cem. Plts. 942 0.653 985 - 0. 683
Resale* : 310 2.00 o324 2.09-
Total _ 11,491 S 12,012 ”‘Lﬂf‘f‘,*
Weighted Avg. : - 2.00 e 20090

Tr kune Increﬂses

For revised rates to be made effective under the Advice _
Letter Procedure to be authorized hereinafter and relating ‘
to EL Paso and Transwestern tracking increases in Dockets
Nos. RP70~11 and RP70-19, the authorized rate spread consists |
of assigning the system average increase in terms of cents per
Mcf of total gas sales to the gas engine, regular interruptible
and resale* classifmcations, one-third of such system average
iocrease to the steam electric and cemen* plant classificatxon
tions and the remaining portion of the increase in revenue -
requirements to the firm natural gas classification.

*For resale clas,iflcation, the basic increases and

two~thirds of tracking inereases aro to be assigned
o demand component of Schedule G-60. ‘ .




. ‘ ’ ) ' ’ '
) ' . Vo . -
.

A-51567 1R

In authorizing the portion‘of:thefabove_tabulate&;spread?of'f
~increases related to the Transwestern basfc increase, the Coﬁmiésioﬁ"
has conaidered in the light of the June 16- 1970 cffective date, the~”‘
concern cxpressed by the Commission. staff and some of the" other i:
parties to the proceeding with respect to basing the spread of this ]’.
further increase on the record in Phase I.  We would potnt out that |
if the record as developed in Phase II warrents ‘apd permits a furtherl
oxder to issue on a timely basis whxch would modify‘the spread of
increases related to the Trenswestern basic 1ncrease, the Commxssion
can be responsive to such a development.

Contxng;_t Offset Cha:ges

Applicant s existtng,teriff provisions covering contingentfj_f“

offset charges provide for the full flow thxough of possxble rate '
reductioos and/or refumds under certain dockets still pending final
determination by FEC. | | '__ T

The rates to be authorized by ourvordet hefein'icclude,’aé“
additional contingent offset chargee, the increases related to the
April 13, 1970 ElL Paso basic increese Iin Docket No. RP70-11 and to
the June 16, 1970 Transwestern basic increase in Docket No. RP70-19.‘
The necessary addicions to the continmgent offset charges under the
special condxtions of applicant's rate schedules are set forth in
Appendix B and Appendzx C to this decision.

To the extent applxcant files revised rate schedules under”
the speclal Advice Letter Proceduxe set forth hereinabove, our order_
will requixe applicant to include under the special conditions of
its rate scheduleS, as part of the contingent offset chargcs relatednx'”
FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19, the rate increases placed in’

effect in accordance with that procedure.




Findings | R
1. For purroces of Phase I applicant'° earnings positzan o
based on test year 1970, exclusive of the effect of impendimg gas
cost Increases, is zt the 6. 90 percent rate of recurn level |
2. Applicans purchases its gas supplies f*am El Paso and from -
PLSC. PLSC puxcheses It5 gas supplies primarily from Trans st *n

and from California gas producers. PLSC renders resale natural gas

sexvice to its distributing. company affiliacco, SoCal and SoCoun:zes._

3. In accordance with FPC-orders in Dockees Nos. RP70-11 end

RP®70-19 issued on kovember 12, 1969 and Jacuary*r3 1970 r pee-:’f~ L
tively, R

a. On April 13, 1970 El Paso can increase its r_tes above the'fv

then effective level by 3. 16¢ per Mcf, as the so-called basic ‘

increase, In Docket No. RP70-11; on June 16, 1970 Transwestern can

increase its rates above the then effective level by*6 92¢ per th
as the so~called basic rncrease, in Docket No. RP70—19.,

b. In addition, EL Paso may further increase its rates during
the period April 13, 1970 through December 31, 1970:inADécket No; 
RP70-11 from time to time as necessary to reflect increases of cosc
of purchased gas up to an additional 1 26¢ per Mcf Similarly, .
Transwestern.may furthex increase its rates during(the perioa | ‘
Juwe 16, 1970 through December 31, 1970 in Docket No. RP70-19 ~rom
time to time as necessary to reflect increases o‘ cost of purche ed
gas up ro~an.addltiona1.4.08¢_per-ue£ These are the so—called

tracking increases.




4. To maintain {a; 6.90 perceﬁt'rate{of;returnbadditional:T :
annugl gross revenues based on test year 1970“are're4uired“by“
applicant to offset the increases in gas .cost occasioned by rate
£ilings in FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19. |

2. The required revenue offset: resulting from the April
13, 1970 E1 Paso basic increase in DocketvNo..RP7Qf11 amountscto, |
$11,491,000 and xepresents the sum of an increase3£n‘the-coSt-of‘gasu‘ -
puxchased from El Paso of $10,412,000; the related~£ncreaseseio the:
cost of California source gas of $943‘000=and‘an allowance“of
$183,000 for imereases in franchise requirements and uncollectiblcs
less a related increase in exchange revenues of $47, 000.

b. The required revenue offset resul*tng from the June
16, 1970 Tracvswestern basic increase in Docket No. RP70-19 amounts |
to $;2 012,000 and represents the sum of - increases through PLSC’ |
cost of sexvice tariff of Transwes texn ges cost imcreases of
$10,883,000 and the relared imcreases im. the cost of California
- source gas of $970,000 plus an.allowance of $202 OOO for xncreases
in framchise requivements znd uncollcct‘bles 1393 related intreases :
in exchange revenues of $43 000. | o

5. If El Paso and Trzuswestern further inctease‘theit rates‘jh'
on and after April 13, 1970 and on and after Junme 16, 1970
respectively, wntil December 31, 1970 as provided for in the above
referred to FEC orders im Dockets Nos. RP70—11 and RP70-19,-

applicant will need additional revennes to offset the»effect of tne

resulting increases in the cost of purchased gas.




A-51567 IR

a. As shown herein in Table & under the adopted increases,

Paso s rates may imncrease by up«to an acditional 1 26¢ per be

and applicant's aonual gross revenue reqnirement may correspondingly{" |

increase’ by up to $4,485,000. - |

b. As shown hercin in Table 5 under adopted increases, |
”‘Iranswestern S rates may increase by up to an additional 4. 08¢ per3
" Mef and applicant'* annual gross revenue requirement may‘corres-*hi
‘pondrngly increase by up to $6,900, 000

6. Applicant s rate of return of 6.90 percent in test year
1970 essuming no imcreases in cost of the gas it purchases in 1970
falls wnthin rates of return of 6 76 pexcent to 6. 96 percent whichl
the Commission found to be within the zone of reasona’blenese 1n~? M
Decision No. 75429 dat ed Maxrch. 18 1969 in Application No. 50713..
Accordxngly applicant should have an opportunity to maintain its
present earn;ngs position and to do so requires increases in its ‘
rates for gas sexvice to yield additional gross revenues consistent i
with Findings 4 and 5 above. | | "‘

7. To make available to applicant timely rate relief rn
relation to tracking rete increases filed in Dockets Nos. RP70—11
and RP70-19, authority is warraunted for applicant's accomplishing, N
by £ilings wmder the Advice Letter Procedure: Set forth in this
oecision, rate increases to offset the _effect’ of such increases by
EL Paso and Tracnswestern filed on or before December 31 1970

&. The avthoxized imcreases in rates sPeciried in Appendrx B
to this decision represeant a fair and. reasonable sPread of the

authorized increase in gross revenmues oF $11,491, OOO ‘as the offset :

of the effect of the Aprir 12, 1970 E’ Paso basic increese _n Docket"

No. RP70-11 to the varxous classes of service.




9. The authorized increases in rstes specified in,Appendﬁx Cdﬂ |

to this decision represent a fair and reasonable spread of the
authorized increase in gross revenues of $12 012 000 as the offseti
of the effect of the June 16, 1970 Transwestern‘basic_increase_In |
Docket No. RP70-19, to the various classes of‘serV£ce;' o

10. For such revised rates as may be made ef‘ectrve under the
Advice Letter Proceduxe referred to in Flndtng 7 ubove and’ relating;:
to El Paso and Transwestern t-ackingwrete lncreases in Dockets Nos.jd‘
RP70-11 and RP70-19, a fair and reasonable spread of increases in "
gross revenues to the various classes o£ service w111 result by
assigning the system average increase in termssofrcents per‘Mcf_of~~‘
total system gas sales of 1,022,992 Mcf tofche gss engine;'regular-‘
" interruptible and resale clessxfications one-third of such systeml
average increase to the steam electric and cement plant classi-'\
fications and the remaining portion of the ;ncrease of’ revenue re~"
quirements to the f£irm natural gas.cles31£icatxon._

11. The adoxtxons to applicant‘" present tariff provisions
covering contxngent offset cnarges and rerated refunds, as specifled
in Appendix B and Anpendix C to this decision, are proper, fair and
—easonable.

12. 7To the extent applxcsnt files revised rates under the .:

Advice Letter Procedure referred to- in.Finding.? above, applicant

skould include under the specia‘ conditions of its rate schedules, es ‘3f

part of the cont Ingent offset charges related to FPC Dockets Nosa

RP70-11 and RP70-19 the rate increases placed in effect in sccordanccf_'-

wzth that procedure.




4.51567 LR /ds *

13.  The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified. The rates apd charges authorized herein sre reasonable
and the present rates and charges inlsozfar as they differ from tnose
prescribed are for the future wmjust and unreasonable. , v
Conclusion

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes
that the authority sought by applicant in Phase I of this proceedlng
should be granted to the extent, and under the conditions, set forth
iz the oxder which follows. | | BT _h

The Commission has just been made aware that El Paso-has“_
filed revised rates at lower levels to become effective on.April 13

1970 ‘Applicant'will therefore file rates at a slightly reduced levelh

© A R ——

from those rates hereinafter set forth in Appendrx B,

IT IS ORDERED. that: . »

“ 1. Southern California Gas Company is authorized to file
with this Commission on or after the effective date of thlS order
revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and condi-
tions as set forth in.Appendix B attached: hereto, modified as’
hereinabove described. Such filing shall eomply with General
Order No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules‘
shall be the date tke increased El Paso rates corresponding to the
April 13, 1970 basic increase in FPC Docket No. ~RP70-11, 1awfu11y,
are allowed to go into effect by the Federal Power CommiSs;on.or one =
day after the date of f‘ling, whichever is iater. The revxsed |
schedulcs shell apply oniy to gsexrvice rendered on or after the
effectxve date thereof, | o ,“f , .

2.  Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission on or
after the effectxve date of this order revised tar‘ff schedules with
changes in rates, charges and conditions: as set forth in Appendix C

attached hereto. Such £1ling shall comply with General Order
31~




A,51567 NB *

No. 96~A. The effective date of the'reViséd7schedﬁi¢$fshallﬂbé“théﬁ;  :“if

date the increased Traﬁswestern rates correspondingﬂt§*££e JﬁnéVIG;T‘
1970 basic increase in FPC‘Dockét-NbQ RP70-19, lawfullyg*éréfalibﬁe&j. -
to go into effect by the Federal Power Cohﬁission or five days after . .
the date of £iling, whichever is later. The~rebi3éd*séhedu1és,sEAIIj-ﬂ
apply to service rendered on or after the effectivé‘daté thétgof;  o
3. Applicent is also auchorizéd to‘filé‘with,ﬁhis’Cbﬁﬁissfbn N
‘such revised tariff schedules with changéS'in xatés; chArgé§Vénde _
conditions as result through applicant's £ollqwing”théfAdviceﬁiepEer”'
Procedurg and Fiﬁding 12 set forth in the opinicn~port;6576£}thi$~"
decision. Revised rate schedules filed‘pursuaht t6-thié'aﬁthériﬁy;‘
sball become effective as pfovided\for within the prdgédﬁré. 
4. In the event appliéént plaées the-revised?:§fif£*schedu1es'
referred to in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 in efféctfr e
a. Applicant's plan for determining ‘refunds <«

shall be counsistent with its perticent

tariff provision, shall be submitted to -

this Commission prior to making refunds,

and specific Commission approval shall be

obtained for the plan at that time;

If rates are ordered reduced under Federal

Power Commission Dockets Nos. RP70-11 or

RP70-19, applicant shall file its proposed

plan, for rate reduction comsistent with

its pertinent tariff provision, for fimal

determination and authorization by this
Commission. ' -




A.51567 NB *

The effective date of this order shall 'be the date hereof

Dated at fan m“,, " California this 4'747( day
 APR1L , 1970. P

Commiasiozer J. P. Vuko.,.in J‘r.,
neces.,arily nbuont did not parucipate o
,1:; tho' diopositi:on ot th.ts proceeding RO




 APPENDIX A - -

List of Appearances

FOR APPLICANT

John Ormasa, K. R. Edsall, C. Robert Salter, and
Rutus W. McKinney, for Southern Califormia Gas
Company, Southern Counties Gas Company of

California, Pacific Lighting Service Company.

FOR INTERESTED PARTIES |

Chickering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering, C.
Hayden Ames and Donald J. Richardson, JX., LOr
§3§ Diego Gas & Electric Company; stanley Jewell,
§:§°ﬁ Vice President and General A;tgggeyé for

iego Gas & Electric Company; Rollin E.
Wbodburg, Harry W. Sturges, Jr., William E. Marx,
and William Seamam, For Southern California Edison
Company; Roger Armebergh, City Attormey, by
Charlss E. Mattsom, Deputy City Attormey, for
City of Los Angeles; A. H. Driscoll, Assistant
City Attorney, and J. 0. Russell, for City of
Los Angeles, Department of watexr & Power; John

W. Wite, City Attorney, and Curtis M. Fitzpatrick,
Chief Deputy City Attoéney, for City of San Dlego;

Captain James Pleyte, Attornmey at law, for
Department of DeZemse and other imterested
federal agencies; John J. O'Commoxr, Attormey at
law, for City of Glendale; stusrt R. Foutz,
Attorney at law, for Southwest Division, Naval
Facilities Englaeering Command; J. K. Stammers,

for Thatcher Glass Company, Division of Daxt
Industries, Inc.; K. L. Parkex, Attormey at law,
for City of Glendele: Brobeck, Phleger & Harxisom
- by Gordonm E. Davils, for Califormia Manufactuxrexrs
Association; Robert W. Russell, Chief Englneer &
Gemeral Manager, for Department of Public Utilities &
Ironsportation, City of Los Angeles; J. Randolph
Ellioct, Attormey at law, for California roxt.and
Cement Company; Eenry F. Lippitt, 2nd, for Cali-
fornia Gas Producers Association; Loulis Possmer,
Chief Engineer-Secretary, Bureau of Franchises

and Public Utilities, for City of Long Beach;

Edward C. Wright, Gas Engineer, Long Beach Gas
Depexrtment, for City of Long Beach; Harold A. Lingzle,
Deputy City Attoxmey, for City of Lobg Beach; L. L.
Bendinger,” General Managexr, Lomg Beach Gas Depaxt-
ment, £or City of Long Beach; Roy A. Wehe, Consult-
ing Engineer, for City of Long Beach; Robert F.
Sxith, Line Production, Union Carbide, for Union
Carbide Corp.; E. Gaxv Jeffries, Deputy City Attor-
ney, for City of Pasazdena, Water & Power Depertment;

Renneth H. Lounsberry, for City of San Diego; _

Willlew L. Rnecht, Zor California Farm Bureau Fed-

eration; Walter C. Leist, for Union Carbide Corp.
FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF |

Elinore C. Morgan and Gary L. Hall,’Counsél;jBruhb-A.
Davis and Raymoad E. Heyrens.




A.51567 NB

APPENDIX B

The base and effectxve rates-may'be chunged as’ c'et: forth
in this appendix The base therm, thermal unit and Mmllxon Btu
rates may be increased for the schedules shown.below in the amounts
indicated. - _ |

' Schedule Numbers -  amount of Increase\
G-1 through . 3 257¢/’m
G-45, 647, G-50, G-52, 6-53 .. 0. 1s9¢/rherm
G-50T, G-SZT‘ G-52vU, G-53T S 188¢7Therm
G-54  sreereereeiiiereanrenaeaae  O. 676¢/Mc£
G-55, G~56. ceveeeeeeeeens  0.0615¢/Thern
G-58' terriuriinieniinniiiienies O 615¢7M?B:u
G-60 (Demand Charge5[ ......,.;. $O 601/Ne£

* Thetmal Unit

The cortingent offset charges £for each of the above
schedules are to be changed to 1nc1ude amounts as shown above related
to increases in cost of gas from El Paso~Natura1 Gas Company‘and

Pacific L;ghtlng Sexrvice Company as a- result of FPC Dockct No.
RP70-11.. | ‘

The surcharge provisions in the- Ptelmminary Statement andn;

in the schedules are to be changed to refleet the revenue 1nc*ease-f

provided herein.

The provisions for refunds of cont;ngent of‘set charges

in eack of the above schedutes are to-be changed to include'refundsf{f;whflf
received from El1 Paso Natuzal Gas Company and Paeific L1ght1ng

Service Company as related to FPC Doexet Vb. RP?O-ll..-

4
o




APPENDIX C’

The base and effecttve xates may bevchanged as set forth
ia this appendix. The base, therm, thermal unit and Million Btu

rates may be increased for the schedules shown below~1n the amounts

indicated. | o
A Schedule Numbers - ‘Amount of Increase e
G-1 tHrough G=9 .«eeevevevesnnseenes O. 268¢'1:U
6-45, G-47, G-50, G-52, c-53 ceenna O 197¢/m B
6-50T, G-52T, c-szu c—ss:r L 197¢/Them |
" SN PRURRRUURRU 8 1.7 7' > S
o595, Go56 weunennsivannsonoaionans 00643¢'/‘rherm |
G-S8 .;;;r......,........;;...;}..; 0. 643¢/M11110n.3tu
GfGC (Dcnand'Chargc) ).............. $0. 63Sch£

* Thermal Unit

The contingent offset‘charges for eéch”cf rhcwébOVea‘”
schedules are to be changed to include amounts as shown above
related to 1ncreases in cost of gas from.Transwestern Plpeline Com-
pany and Pacific Lighting Service Ccmpany as a result of FPC-Docket
No. RP70-19. | o

The surcharge provxsxons in the‘Prelimlnary~Statemenr and
in the schedules are to be changed to reflect che revenuc increase W
provided hcrein. ) o SR

The provzsxons for. refnnds.of contingent offset chargcs
in each of the above schedules are to be changed to~inc1ude refnndsgﬂf
received £rom ?acifwo Tigbcxng Qezvioo Compauy as ro&cted to FPC
Docket No. RP70-19. e

'ff?,a-" .
W .




A.S1567 I\TB";:T::‘M,\

APPENDIX D

Development of Rate Increases
to Offset Gas GoOsSt lracking Increases
Pursuanc to the AUCROTity Granted in
Paragraph 3 of this Decision-

EL PASO NATURAL GAS-COMPANY
et No. -

For each 0.10¢£/Mcf increase infEl Pasoxrates:fdﬁ@traékiﬁg;i\x”
the following revenue increase is authorized: -
ELPassc = So. Cai‘.‘ o

For 1.26£/Mcf Max. . M4, 485
For 0. 10¢/Mcf M$ 355 95

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
ocket No.

Fox each 0. 10¢/be incresse in Transwestern rates for ‘*. |
tracking, the followzng revenue increase 15-authorlzed-f‘
Transwestern _ So. Cal |
For 4.084/MCE Max. ....... M‘ss-,soop-‘:;. B
For 0.10/Mcf ... cee M$ 1‘5912 R




